

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA
CENTRAL DIVISION

SPEECH FIRST, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

Wendy WINTERSTEEN, in her official capacity
as President of Iowa State University of Science
and Technology, et al,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:20-cv-2-SMR-SBJ

**PLAINTIFF'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
ITS MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

(Oral Argument Requested)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Introduction 1

Background 2

 I. The Challenged Policies 2

 A. The Chalking Policy 2

 B. The Acceptable Use Policy’s Ban on Political Emails 3

 C. The Policy on “Bias Incidents” and the Campus Climate Reporting System 4

 II. Speech First and This Litigation 8

Argument 9

 I. Speech First is likely to prevail on the merits. 9

 A. The chalking policy violates the First Amendment. 10

 B. The political-emails policy violates the First Amendment 11

 C. The bias-incidents policy violates the First and Fourteenth Amendments. 12

 II. Speech First satisfies the remaining preliminary-injunction criteria 14

Conclusion 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Future Sys., Inc. v. Penn. State Univ.,
752 F.2d 854 (3d Cir. 1984) 11

Ass’n of Cleveland Fire Fighters v. City of Cleveland,
502 F.3d 545 (6th Cir. 2007) 13, 14

Bair v. Shippensburg Univ.,
280 F. Supp. 2d 357 (M.D. Pa. 2003)..... 15

Bus. Leaders in Christ v. Univ. of Iowa,
360 F. Supp. 3d 885 (S.D. Iowa 2019)..... 15, 16

CBS, Inc. v. FCC,
629 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 1

Child Evangelism Fellowship of Minn. v. Minneapolis Special Sch. Dist. No. 1,
690 F.3d 996 (8th Cir. 2012) 15

Citizens United v. FEC,
558 U.S. 310 (2010) 9, 11

Coates v. City of Cincinnati,
402 U.S. 611 (1971) 14

Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.,
269 U.S. 385 (1925) 14

Dambrot v. Cent. Michigan Univ.,
55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995) 14

DeJohn v. Temple Univ.,
537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 14

Doe v. Univ. of Mich.,
721 F. Supp. 852 (E.D. Mich. 1989) 10

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976) 15

Gerlich v. Leath,
152 F. Supp. 3d 1152 (S.D. Iowa 2016)..... 16

Gooding v. Wilson,
405 U.S. 518 (1972) 13

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
408 U.S. 104 (1972)13, 14

Healy v. James,
408 U.S. 169 (1972)1, 9, 10

Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.,
515 U.S. 557 (1995) 13

Iancu v. Brunetti,
139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019) 13

InterVarsity Christian Fellowship/USA v. Univ. of Iowa,
2019 WL 5059854 (S.D. Iowa 2019)..... 15

Iowa Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Williams,
187 F.3d 963 (8th Cir. 1999) 15

James v. Nelson,
349 F. Supp. 1061 (N.D. Ill. 1972) 10

Johnson v. Minneapolis Park & Recreation Bd.,
729 F.3d 1094 (8th Cir. 2013) 15

Lowry ex rel. Crow v. Watson Chapel Sch. Dist.,
540 F.3d 752 (8th Cir. 2008) 15

Matal v. Tam,
137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) 13

McCauley v. Univ. of the Virgin Islands,
618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 14

Minn. Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Swanson,
692 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2012) (en banc).....9, 14

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964) 16

NIFLA v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)11, 12

Packingham v. North Carolina,
137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017) 11

Papish v. Bd. of Curators of Univ. of Mo.,
410 U.S. 667 (1973) 10

Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n,
460 U.S. 37 (1983)..... 10

Phelps-Roper v. Nixon,
509 F.3d 480 (8th Cir. 2007) 15, 16

Pleasant Grove City v. Sumnum,
555 U.S. 460 (2009) 10, 12

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.,
505 U.S. 377 (1992) 11, 12, 13

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) 10, 12

Rodgers v. Bryant,
942 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 2019) 9

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995) 12

Scull v. Va. ex rel. Comm. on Law Reform & Racial Activities,
359 U.S. 344 (1959) 14

Snyder v. Phelps,
562 U.S. 443 (2011) 9, 15

Solid Rock Found. v. Ohio State Univ.,
478 F. Supp. 96 (S.D. Ohio 1979) 1, 10

Sweezy v. N.H. ex rel. Wyman,
354 U.S. 234 (1957) 10

United States v. Alvarez,
567 U.S. 709 (2012) 10

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010) 13

Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.,
455 U.S. 489 (1982) 14

Virginia v. Hicks,
539 U.S. 113 (2003) 13

Statutes

Iowa Code Ann. §261H.3(2)..... 11

Iowa Code Ann. §261H.4(1)..... 10
